2.4 Investments held to maturity 734,449
2.5 Available-for-sale financial assets 736,647
2.6 Financial assets at fair value carried in the income statement 10,982,730
TOTAL INVESTMENTS 14,249,040

3. Cash and cash equivalents 432,519
4. Technical reserves when the risk is carried by policyholders 108,767
5. Receivables

5.1 Due from direct insurance operations 12,642
5.2 Due from reinsurance operations 0
5.3 Other receivables 4,510
TOTAL RECEIVABLES 17,152

6. Tangible assets
6.1 Property assets 57,771
6.2 Other tangible assets 13,804
TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS 71,575

7. Other assets
7.1 Deferred acquisition costs 0
7.2 Current tax assets 36,238
7.3 Deferred tax assets 23,622
7.4 Non-current assets or discontinued operations held for sale 414
7.5 Other assets 238,177
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 298,451

TOTAL ASSETS 15,369,091

ASSETS

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
BALANCE SHEET

DETERMINED PURSUANT
TO LEGISLATIVE DECREE

NO. 173/97 AND BALANCE
SHEET DETERMINED

PURSUANT TO IAS/IFRS:
AS AT 01.01.2005

ADOPTION OF IAS/IFRS
23

Impact of the transition to Impact of the transition to Balance at 01.01.2005 Balance at 01.01.2005
IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS

20,937 0 177,247 177,247
(2,424) 0 32,853 32,853
18,513 0 210,100 210,100

(3,864) 0 33,389 33,389
275 0 23,490 23,490
254 (1,967) 1,735,001 1,733,034

0 0 734,449 734,449
0 44,885 736,647 781,532
0 1,412 10,982,730 10,984,142

(3,335) 44,330 14,245,704 14,290,034
139 0 432,658 432,658

0 0 108,767 108,767

0 0 12,642 12,642
0 0 0 0
0 0 4,510 4,510
0 0 17,152 17,152

2,411 0 60,182 60,182
2 0 13,806 13,806

2,413 0 73,988 73,988

0 0 0 0
5 0 36,243 36,243

1,668 19,732 25,290 45,021
(42) 0 372 372

(436) 18,191 237,740 255,931
1,194 37,923 299,645 337,567

18,924 82,251 15,388,015 15,470,267

ADOPTION OF IAS/IFRS
24

Balance at 01.01.2005
Euro thousands national accounting standards

1. Capital and reserves
1.1 Pertaining to the Group

1.1.1 Share capital or equivalent fund 72,567
1.1.2 Other equity instruments 0
1.1.3/4 Capital and profit reserves 410,092
1.1.5 Own shares (-) 0
1.1.6 Reserves for net exchange differences 0
1.1.7 Profit and loss from available-for-sale financial assets 0
1.1.8 Other profits or losses carried directly in equity 0
1.1.9 Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to the Group 141,286

TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES PERTAINING TO THE GROUP 623,945
1.2 Pertaining to minority interests

[…]

1.2.2 Other profits or losses carried directly in equity 0
1.2.3 Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority interests 0

TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES PERTAINING TO MINORITY INTERESTS 0
TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES 623,945
2. Subordinated liabilities 5,494
3. Financial liabilities

3.1 Financial liabilities at fair value carried in the income statement 18,589
3.2 Other financial liabilities 4,180,014
TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 4,198,603

4. Technical reserves 10,258,722
5. Provisions

5.1 Provisions relating to fiscal issues 907
5.2 Other provisions 34,269
TOTAL PROVISIONS 35,176

6. Payables
6.1 Due to direct insurance operations 5,984
6.2 Due to reinsurance operations 731
6.3 Other payables 138,597
TOTAL PAYABLES 145,312

7. Other liabilities
7.1 Current tax liabilities 37,162
7.2 Deferred tax liabilities 7,862
7.3 Current liabilities or discontinued operations held for sale 0
7.4 Other liabilities 56,815
TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES 101,839

TOTAL LIABILITIES, CAPITAL AND RESERVES 15,369,091

LIABILITIES

ADOPTION OF IAS/IFRS
25

Impact of the transition to Impact of the transition to Balance at 01.01.2005 Balance at 01.01.2005
IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS

0 0 72,567 72,567
0 0 0 0

2,080 (19,692) 412,172 392,480
0 (2,045) 0 (2,045)
0 0 0 0
0 40,675 0 40,675
0 (5,497) 0 (5,497)

17,769 5,059 159,055 164,117
19,849 18,500 643,794 662,294

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

19,849 18,500 643,794 662,294
0 0 5,494 5,494

(10,581) 1,153,531 8,008 1,161.539
0 0 4,180,014 4,180,014

(10,581) 1,153,531 4,188,022 5,341,553
10,581 (1,158,216) 10,269,303 9,111,087

0 0 907 907
(2,765) 0 31,504 31,504
(2,765) 0 32,411 32,411

0 0 5,984 5,984
0 0 731 731

2,709 0 141,306 141,306
2,709 0 148,021 148,021

0 145 37,162 37,307
2,244 14,363 10,106 24,470

0 0 0 0
(3,112) 53,928 53,703 107,631

(868) 68,436 100,971 169,408
18,924 82,251 15,388,015 15,470,267

ADOPTION OF IAS/IFRS
26

Balance at 31.12.2004
Euro thousands national accounting standards

1. Revenues
1.1 Net premiums
1.1.1 Premium income, gross 2,396,996
1.1.2 Outward reinsurance (7,090)
TOTAL NET PREMIUMS 2,389,906
1.2 Fees receivable 406,320
1.3 Income from financial instruments at fair value carried in the income statement 466,269
1.4 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 13,911
1.5 Income from other financial instruments and property investments

1.5.1 Interest receivable 113,145
1.5.2 Other income from investments 37,448
1.5.3 Realised gains 8,653

[…]

2.3 Charges on other investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures
2.4 Charges on other financial instruments and property investments

2.4.1 Interest payable (63,571)
2.4.2 Other expenses from investments (1,145)
2.4.3 Realised losses (809)
2.4.4 Impairment (13,248)

TOTAL CHARGES FROM OTHER FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND PROPERTY INVESTMENTS (78,773)
2.5 Management expenses

2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition costs incurred on insurance contracts (206,220)
2.5.2 Investments management expenses (194,927)
2.5.3 Other administrative expenses (8,522)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (409,669)
2.6 Other costs (78,153)

TOTAL COSTS (3,279,924)
Profit (loss) for the period before taxes 190,265

3. Current taxes (45,267)
4. Deferred taxes (3,712)
5. Profit (loss) from discontinued operations

Minority interest
Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to the Group 141,286

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
NET INCOME DETERMINED

PURSUANT TO
LEGISLATIVE DECREE

NO. 173/97 AND NET
INCOME DETERMINED

PURSUANT TO IAS/IFRS:
AS AT 31.12.2004

ADOPTION OF IAS/IFRS
27

Impact of the transition to Impact of the transition to Balance at 31.12.2004 Balance at 31.12.2004
IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS

0 (94,717) 2,396,996 2,302,279
0 0 (7,090) (7,090)
0 (94,717) 2,389,906 2,295,189
0 18,440 406,320 424,760

(614) (74,080) 465,655 391,575
0 0 13,911 13,911

0 0 113,145 113,145
0 0 37,448 37,448

1,262 0 9,915 9,915
0 1,977 6,806 8,783

1,262 1,977 167,314 169,291
64 0 27,795 27,795

712 (148,380) 3,470,901 3,322,521

0 154,301 (2,696,688) (2,542,387)
0 0 9,072 9,072
0 154,301 (2,687,616) (2,533,315)

(1,358) 2,626 (27,071) (24,445)

0 0 (63,571) (63,571)
0 0 (1,145) (1,145)
0 0 (809) (809)

103 (149) (13,145) (13,294)
103 (149) (78,670) (78,819)

0 0 (206,220) (206,220)
(915) 0 (195,842) (195,842)

0 0 (8,522) (8,522)
(915) 0 (410,584) (410,584)

18,398 92 (59,755) (59,663)
16,228 156,870 (3,263,696) (3,106,826)
16,940 8,490 207,205 215,695

0 0 (45,267) (45,267)
829 (3,431) (2,883) (6,314)

17,769 5,059 159,055 164,117

ADOPTION OF IAS/IFRS
28

Euro thousands 31.12.2004 01.01.2004

Equity determined pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 127/91 469,956 423,179
Reserves
Reversal of dividends for accrual accounting purposes (124,041) (113,286)
Actuarial measurement of employee termination indemnity (131) (164)
Fiscal effect 1,063 1,043
TOTAL EFFECTS OF FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IAS/IFRS (123,109) (112,407)
EQUITY PURSUANT TO IAS/IFRS 346,847 310,772

Euro thousands 01.01.2005 01.01.2004

Equity determined pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 127/91 469,956 423,179
Reserves
Reversal of dividends for accrual accounting purposes (124,041) (113,286)

[…]

TOTAL INCOME FROM OTHER FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND PROPERTY INVESTMENTS

1.6 Other income
TOTAL INCOME

2. Costs
2.1 Net claims incurred

2.1.1 Claims paid and changes in technical reserves
2.1.2 Reinsurer’s share

TOTAL NET CLAIMS INCURRED

2.2 Fees payable
2.3 Charges on other investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures
2.4 Charges on other financial instruments and property investments

2.4.1 Interest payable
2.4.2 Other expenses from investments
2.4.3 Realised losses
2.4.4 Impairment

TOTAL CHARGES FROM OTHER FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND PROPERTY INVESTMENTS

2.5 Management expenses
2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition costs incurred on insurance contracts
2.5.2 Investments management expenses
2.5.3 Other administrative expenses

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

2.6 Other costs
TOTAL COSTS

Profit (loss) for the period before taxes
3. Current taxes
4. Deferred taxes
5. Profit (loss) from discontinued operations

Minority interest
Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to the Group

Income
statement

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
AS AT JUNE 30, 2005

(INCLUDING IAS 39/ IFRS 4
FOR THE PERIOD
UNDER REVIEW)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

49

30.06.2005 30.06.2004

1,264,846 1,143,561
(2,860) (3,160)

1,261,986 1,140,401
252,537 224,231
616,711 279,257

2,652 1,388

61,524 57,513
825 714

13,133 2,821
3,858 5,667

79,340 66,715
15,325 10,574

2,228,551 1,722,566

(1,776,643) (1,323,832)
3,646 4,099

(1,772,997) (1,319,733)
(79,984) (68,149)

(35,935) (29,541)
(796) (2,731)
(33) (56)

(5,535) (8,124)
(42,299) (40,452)

(46,913) (43,974)
(107,454) (96,823)

(6,337) (4,648)
(160,704) (145,445)
(24,615) (29,664)

(2,080,599) (1,603,443)
147,952 119,123
(30,898) (27,285)
(1,996) (2,583)

0 (190)
115,058 89,065

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

50

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CONSOLIDATED EQUITY AS AT JUNE 30, 2005

Share FTA Valuation Consolidated Total
Euro thousands capital Reserves Reserves reserves profit equity

Consolidated balance as at December 31, 2003 72,567 360,444 129,427 562,438
Transition to IAS/IFRS (463) (463)
Allocation of profit for the period: 0
- payment of dividends out of profits (79,824) (79,824)
- reserve 49,603 (49,603) 0
Other changes 45 45
Adjustment to valuation reserves as at June 30, 2004 0
Profit (loss) 2004 2,543 159,055 161,598
Consolidated balance as at December 31, 2004 72,567 412,635 (463) 159,055 643,794
Transition to IAS/IFRS (2,045) (14,633) 35,178 18,500
Consolidated balance as at January 1, 2005 72,567 410,590 (15,096) 35,178 159,055 662,294
Allocation of profit for the period:
- payment of dividends out of profits (101,540) (101,540)
- reserve 37,203 20,296 (57,515) (16)
Increase of share capital against payment 121 1,886 2,007
Other changes 278 278
Adjustement to valuation reserves as at June 30, 2005 64,139 64,139
Profit (loss) for the first-half 1,695 115,058 116,753
Consolidated balance as at June 30, 2005 (IAS/IFRS) 72,688 451,652 5,200 99,317 115,058 743,915

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

51

30.06.2005 30.06.2004
Excluding

Euro thousands IAS 39/IFRS 4

A) CASH INFLOW
Cashflows from operating activities:
Group profit (loss) for the period 115,058 86,003
Change in technical reserves 1,194,935 918,380
Provision 2,321 4,766
Increase or decrease in receivables payables
and other assets and liabilities (17,831) 11,012
TOTAL CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,294,483 1,020,161
Divestment in tangible and intangible assets 2,909 2,844
Increase in  financial liabilities 1,116,160 980,316
Increase own shares 47 0

TOTAL CASH INFLOW 2,413,599 2,003,321

[…]

2.5 Available-for-sale financial assets 691,365
2.6 Financial assets at fair value carried in the income statement 8,562,831
TOTAL INVESTMENTS 12,692,100

3. Cash and cash equivalents 330,335
4. Technical reserves when the risk is carried by policyholders 111,174
5. Receivables

5.1 Due from direct insurance operations 26,437
5.2 Due from reinsurance operations 74
5.3 Other receivables 5,614
TOTAL RECEIVABLES 32.125

6. Tangible assets
6.1 Property assets 59,708
6.2 Other tangible assets 17,887
TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS 77.595

7. Other assets
7.1 Deferred acquisition costs 0
7.2 Current tax assets 62,260
7.3 Deferred tax assets 33,160
7.4 Non-current assets or discontinued operations held for sale 0
7.5 Other assets 178,434
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 273,854

TOTAL ASSETS 13,693,589

ASSETS

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
BALANCE SHEET

DETERMINED PURSUANT
TO LEGISLATIVE DECREE

NO. 173/97 AND BALANCE
SHEET DETERMINED

PURSUANT TO IAS/IFRS
AS AT 01.01.2004

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

55

Impact of the transition to Impact of the transition to Balance at 01.01.2004 Balance at 01.01.2004
IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS

0 0 140,689 140,689
(4,043) 0 31,674 31,674
(4,043) 0 172,363 172,363

(3,066) 0 43,781 43,781
0 0 17 17
0 (3,839) 2,666,755 2,662,916
0 0 724,285 724,285
0 (38,348) 691,365 653,017
0 1,426 8,562,831 8,564,257

(3,066) (40,761) 12,689,034 12,648,273
0 0 330,335 330,335
0 0 111,174 111,174

0 0 26,437 26,437
0 0 74 74
0 0 5,614 5,614
0 0 32,125 32,125

0 0 59,708 59,708
0 0 17,887 17,887
0 0 77,595 77,595

0 0 0 0
0 0 62,260 62,260

1,645 21,961 34,805 56,766
0 0 0 0
0 15,595 178,434 194,029

1,645 37,556 275,499 313,055
(5,464) (3,205) 13,688,125 13,684,920

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56

Balance at 01.01.2004
Euro thousands national accounting standards

1. Capital and reserves
1.1 Pertaining to the Group

1.1.1 Share capital or equivalent fund 72,567
1.1.2 Other equity instruments
1.1.3/4 Capital and profit reserves 360,447
1.1.5 Own shares (-) 0
1.1.6 Reserves for net exchange differences
1.1.7 Profit (loss) from available-for-sale financial assets 0
1.1.8 Other profits or losses carried directly in equity
1.1.9 Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to the Group 129,426

TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES PERTAINING TO THE GROUP 562,440

[…]

1.2.3 Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority interests (15)

TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES PERTAINING TO MINORITY INTERESTS 5,860
TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES 568,300
2. Subordinated liabilities 10,389
3. Financial liabilities

3.1 Financial liabilities at fair value carried in the income statement 208,193
3.2 Other financial liabilities 4,290,351
TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 4,498,544

4. Technical reserves 8,325,636
5. Provisions

5.1 Provisions relating to fiscal issues 363
5.2 Other provisions 32,094
TOTAL PROVISIONS 32,457

6. Payables
6.1 Due to direct insurance operations 2,151
6.2 Due to reinsurance operations 1,450
6.3 Other payables 140,223
TOTAL PAYABLES 143,824

7. Other liabilities
7.1 Current tax liabilities 60,700
7.2 Deferred tax liabilities 17,606
7.3 Current liabilities or discontinued operations held for sale
7.4 Other liabilities 36,135
TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES 114,441

TOTAL LIABILITIES, CAPITAL AND RESERVES 13,693,589

LIABILITIES

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

57

Impact of the transition to Impact of the transition to Balance at 01.01.2004 Balance at 01.01.2004
IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS

0 0 72,567 72,567

(465) (19,924) 359,982 340,062
0 (2,092) 0 (2,092)

0 (32,319) 0 (32,319)

129,426 129,426
(465) (54,335) 561,975 507,644

0 0 5,875 5,875
0 0 0 0
0 0 (15) (15)
0 0 5,860 5,860

(465) (54,335) 567,835 513,504
0 0 10,389 10,389

0 916,981 208,193 1,125,170
0 0 4,290,351 4,290,351
0 916,981 4,498,544 5,415,521
0 (933,475) 8,325,636 7,392,161

0 0 363 363
(7,948) 0 24,146 24,146
(7,948) 0 24,509 24,509

0 0 2,151 2,151
0 0 1,450 1,450

326 0 140,549 140,549
326 0 144,150 144,150

2,623 0 63,323 63,323
0 6,721 17,606 24,327

0 60,903 36,135 97,038
2,623 67,624 117,064 184,688

(5,464) (3,205) 13,688,125 13,684,920

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

58

Balance at 30.06.2004
Euro thousands national accounting standards

1. Revenues
1.1 Net premiums

1.1.1 Premium income, gross 1,197,694
1.1.2 Outward reinsurance (3,160)

TOTAL NET PREMIUMS 1,194,534
1.2 Fees receivable 212,376
1.3 Income from financial instruments at fair value carried in the income statement 315,005
1.4 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 1,388
1.5 Income from other financial instruments and property investments

1.5.1 Interest receivable 57,513
1.5.2 Other income from investments 714
1.5.3 Realised gains 2,757

[…]

2.4 Charges on other financial instruments and property investments

2.4.1 Interest payable (990)
2.4.2 Other expenses from investments (2,731)
2.4.3 Realised losses (56)
2.4.4 Impairment (8,063)

TOTAL CHARGES FROM OTHER FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND PROPERTY INVESTMENTS (11,840)
2.5 Management expenses

2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition costs incurred on insurance contracts (43,974)
2.5.2 Investments management expenses (96,565)
2.5.3 Other administrative expenses (4,645)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (145,187)
2.6 Other costs (40,912)

TOTAL COSTS (1,695,898)
Profit (loss) for the period before taxes 103,322

3. Current taxes (27,285)
4. Deferred taxes 990
5. Profit (loss) from discontinued operations

Minority interest (190)
Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to the Group 76,838

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
NET INCOME DETERMINED

PURSUANT TO
LEGISLATIVE DECREE

NO. 173/97 AND NET
INCOME DETERMINED

PURSUANT TO IAS/IFRS:
AS AT 30.06.2004

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

59

Impact of the transition to Impact of the transition to Balance at 30.06.2004 Balance at 30.06.2004
IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39/IFRS 4) IAS/IFRS

0 (54,133) 1,197,694 1,143,561
0 0 (3,160) (3,160)
0 (54,133) 1,194,534 1,140,401
0 11,855 212,376 224,231
0 (35,748) 315,005 279,257
0 0 1,388 1,388

0 0 57,513 57,513
0 0 714 714

55 9 2,812 2,821
1,276 4,391 5,667

55 1,285 65,430 66,715
57 (25) 10,599 10,574

112 (76,766) 1,799,332 1,722,566

0 110,471 (1,434,303) (1,323,832)
0 0 4,099 4,099
0 110,471 (1,430,204) (1,319,733)

(394) 0 (68,149) (68,149)
0

(285) (28,266) (1,277) (29,541)
0 0 (2,731) (2,731)
0 0 (56) (56)
0 (61) (8,063) (8,124)

(285) (28,327) (12,125) (40,452)

0 0 (43,974) (43,974)
(258) 0 (96,823) (96,823)

0 0 (4,645) (4,648)
(258) 0 (145,442) (145,445)

11,200 48 (29,712) (29,664)
10,263 82,192 (1,685,632) (1,603,443)
10,375 5,426 113,700 119,123

0 0 (27,285) (27,285)
(1,211) (2,362) (222) (2,583)

0 0 (190) (190)
9,164 3,064 86,003 89,065

MEDIOLANUM GROUP

CONSOLIDATED
EXPLANATORY NOTES
FOR THE PERIOD
AS AT JUNE 30,
2005

CONSOLIDATED EXPLANATORY NOTES

62

The Group’s half-year report is prepared in accordance with the accounting

standards promulgated by the International Accounting Standards Board

(IASB) and the interpretations of said standards issued by the International

Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and ratified by the

European Commission, as foreseen under Regulation (EC) No. 1606 of July 19,

2002. This Regulation requires international accounting standards to be